10% drop in 2014. Mexico, Ecuador and Peru also
presented deterioration of yield, however, the
study mentioned above does not include specific
measures of its impact at the national scale.

* During the verification, harvest information is collected for the most recently completed harvest and an additional two harvests prior if the data is available at the farm, however, the yield analysis only considers the most
recently completed harvest information. Additionally, given the validity periods approach used for yield analysis, changes in yield during that time are not captured until the next verification.

IMPACT ASSESSMENT FY 2011-2015   //  2120  //

Fig 14 // Yield (lbs/ha) and differences by farm size
In a scenario where global yield has been declining, medium and large farms show a growing trend in
yield against global values. Small farms have reduced the difference and keep closer to the average.

4,000

3,500

3,000

2,500

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0

35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

-5%
-10%
-15%

-20%

■  Large farms   ■  Medium farms   ■  Small farms

■  Africa   ■  Asia   ■  North & Central America   ■  South America   -  Global

20122011 2014 20152013

%
 A

bo
ve

 o
r b

el
ow

 th
e

av
er

ag
e

20122011 2014 20152013

Average yield: 2,111 lbs/ha

Average yield: 1,238 lbs/ha

Average yield: 2,422

Average yield: 2,097 lbs/ha

Average yield: 2,662 lbs/ha

0 20001000

Global Yield range

Yield range

Yield range

Yield range

Yield range

3000 4000 5000 6000

Africa

North and
Central
America

Asia

South
America

Fig 13 // Green coffee yield (lbs/ha) variability of farms in C.A.F.E. Practices in 2015
There is large variability in productivity. For instance, Asia has the most variability due to extremely high
and low yield farms. Africa’s average yield is closest to the minimum value and shows the least variability.

Additionally, since South America’s rust outbreak took place
earlier, response efforts to combat rust, such as renovation
and rehabilitation of coffee plantations would have impacted
production, initially due to unproductive area under renovation